8

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
THE LOS ALTOS HILLS COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT FOR AWARD OF
CONTRACT REGARDING FIRE HYDRANT REPLACEMENT PROJECT-PHASE V

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2013, the Consulting Engineer for the Los Altos Hills
County Fire District (“District’) at the Purissima Hills Water District Office located at
26375 Fremont Road, Los Altos Hills, California publicly opened and examined all
proposals or bids for performing all the work and furnishing all the labor, materials,
equipment and all utility and transportation services required to complete all the work for
the Fire Hydrant Replacement Project-Phase V (“Project”) described in the District's
plans and specifications for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the District does RESOLVE as follows:

1. The District hereby awards the contract for performing all the work and
furnishing all the labor, materials, equipment and all utility and transportation services
required to complete all the work of the Project to the lowest responsible bidder, West
Valley Construction, Inc., at the lump sum and unit prices named in its bid.

2. Upon notification from the Districts attorney that West Valley
Construction, Inc., has signed the written contract, the Board President is hereby
authorized to make and enter into a written contract with West Valley Construction, Inc.,
and to receive and approve all bonds in connection therewith. Upon full execution of
the contract all other bids shall be rejected.

3 Should unforeseen conditions in the Project require additional work to be
performed, the District's Consultant, Stu Farwell, and the District's Consulting Engineer,
Joubin Pakpour of Pakpour Consulting Group are hereby jointly authorized to consider
and approve Change Orders. The total dollar amount of the jointly authorized Change
Orders shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the accepted bid.

PASSED and ADOPTED this ___ day of ,2013

By:

Robert Johnson, Board President

ATTEST:

Jeanne Evilsizer, District Clerk

NADATAICHans\WLAHCF D\Projects\Fire HydrantiPhase W\Bid-Accept! rut.doc



Pakpour Censulting Group, Inc.

April 4, 2013 10003.15

Board of Fire Commissioners

Los Altos Hills County Fire District
Post Office Box 1766

Los Altos Hills, CA 94023-1766

Subject: Fire Hydrant Replacement Project — Phase V
Bid Results and Recommendation of Award
Los Altos Hills County Fire District

Dear Board of Fire Commissioners,

The Los Altos Hills County Fire District (LAHCFD) held a bid opening on April 2, 2013 for the Fire
Hydrant Replacement Project — Phase V. A total of four (4) bids were received and are listed
below in ascending order based on the total bid price:

Bidders Total Bid Price
1 West Valley Construction, Inc. $ 442,985.00
2  Stoloski & Gonzalez, Inc. $ 468,250.00
3  Lewis and Tibbitts, Inc. $ 485,781.00
4  Pacific Underground Construction, Inc. $ 562,180.00

Engineer’s Estimate $ 448,560.00

The apparent low bidder for the project is West Valley Construction, Inc. with a bid of
$442,985.00, which is below the Engineer’s Estimate as noted above. West Valley Construction,
Inc. submitted all required proposal documents. West Valley Construction, Inc. has completed
projects for the Purissima Hills Water District, California Water Service Company, San Jose Water
Company, LAHCFD Fire Hydrant Replacement Project — Phase |, 1l and IV, and has the expertise
to complete this project.

Attached please find the Bid Tabulation and Analysis dated April 2, 2013 breaking down the cost
of each individual bid item along with a Bid Checklist detailing the items reviewed in the bid
package. Prior to execution of the contract, all documents, including insurance certificates and
bonds will be reviewed by the District counsel.

Based on our investigation, Pakpour Consulting Group recommends the Board of Commissioners
authorize contract award to West Valley Construction, Inc. in the amount of $442,985.00 as the
lowest, responsive and responsible bidder.

Very truly yours,
Pakpour Consuiting Group, Inc.

Ya ot 1)<

Kurt A. Wurnitsch, P.E.
Senior Engineer

5776 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 320, Pleasanton, CA 94588
(925) 224-7717 ® FAX (925) 224-7726 ¢ www.pcgengr.com ZeroFootprint Centified @



Note to Contractors:

This staff recommendation will be presented to the Board of Commissioners at a comrnission
meeting to be held on Tuesday, April 16, 2013.

Pursuant to General Provision G3.08, any protest of the staff recommendation for award of
contract must be submitted within 48 hours of your receipt of this letter (i.e. by Monday,
April 8, 2013 at 4:00PM)."

Enclosures: Bid Checklist
Bid Tabulation and Analysis dated April 2, 2013

ccr Stusart Farwell, LARCFED, via fax
Dan Siegel, Jorgenson, Siegel, McClure & Flegel, LLF, via e-maif
Patrick Walter, Purissima Hills Water District, via e-mail
Phil Witt, Purissima Hills Water District, via e-maif
Jeff Bass, West Valley Construction, Inc., via e-mail
Phil Baiardo, West Valley Construction, Inc., via e-maif
Nate Leary, West Valley Construction, Inc,, via e-mail
Mark Stoloski, Stoloski & Gonzalez, Inc., via e-mail
Anthony Stoloski, Stoloski & Gonzalez, Inc., via e-mail
Eddie Renshaw, Lewis & Tibbitts, Inc., via e-mail
Todd Giovannoni, Lewis & Tibbitts, Inc., via e-mail
Thad Corbett, Pacific Underground, Inc., via e-mail

J:\Projects\LAHCFD - 1000300\ 5-FH Replacement Praject Phase V\Correspondence’ Letter\15-LARCFD PHSY-BOC-13.04,04-8id Results Award.doc

April 4, 2013 - Page 2
Board of Fire Commissioners — Fire Hydrant Replacement Project-Phase V - Bid Results and Recommendation of Award




Wd 00:2 18 €102 'Z Iudy ateq Buiuadg pig

BI29YD-pig Lo}
shop-Bupoeil-g| dnoig Buginsuos inodyed Ag pasedaig
SLiZiv
0009581 Ijewnsy s aaudug
¥N v/N v/N v/N /N ¥ £ z 1 # 13paQ Sujpuadsy
00°081°Z95% 00°1858v$ 00°0SZ'89v$ 00°S86'TVYS (99-T "sON w3}|) 23ud pIg |EIOL
(LIBLLIALRAA) $3DUIAJY S5aU|SNG PUE
¥ x 4 \ ‘asuaniadx] ‘suaneayijent) Jo WS 4
\ H ' N oy AJUNd3g prg/puog §,43ppig g
aigng Aejan jo
asmeudis Suissyy ¥ ' ! UAEPV uOISN||OTY UON g
§ 1 A . SI0)DBJIUODGNG FO 1517 t
v v 1 3 JNpayns ply €
EL0T LT Yyaew pare( z
1 , ¥ ' | "ON wnpuappy jo 4do
N 3 3 i sesodoig 1
.u:_c__“M.__mw“chou el ] OU| ‘zajezuon) | “duj ‘uopangsuo)) 8] ‘ON
P ucﬂumw n ‘SUIqqLL ® SsImaT] P 50|05 AajjeA 153 way

§1°€000} "ON qOr
A 98BY{ - 193014 Juaweaae|day JuripAH 8114

1219510 8414 AUNoY s||IH SOHY 07

LSIMADAHO-QIg




